

No. 17-1625

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

RIMINI STREET, INC., AND SETH RAVIN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ORACLE USA, INC., ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,  
AND ORACLE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BLAINE H. EVANSON  
JOSEPH A. GORMAN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

MARK A. PERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
MPerry@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. THE COPYRIGHT ACT’S AUTHORIZATION FOR “FULL COSTS” IS LIMITED TO TAXABLE COSTS .....	21
A. The Statutory Text and Structure Establish That “Full Costs” Means Taxable Costs .....	21
B. Historical Practice Confirms That “Full Costs” Means Taxable Costs.....	36
II. CONSTRUING “FULL COSTS” TO INCLUDE NON- TAXABLE EXPENSES WOULD MAKE BAD POLICY.....	42
CONCLUSION .....	50

**STATUTORY ADDENDUM**

	<b>Page</b>
17 U.S.C. § 505 .....	1a
28 U.S.C. § 1821 .....	2a
28 U.S.C. § 1920 .....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	2, 4, 9, 38, 44
<i>Arcambel v. Wiseman</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 306 (1796) .....	4, 44
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Artisan Contractors Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Frontier Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11, 16, 32, 33
<i>Avery v. Wood &amp; Sons</i> , 65 Law Tim. Rep. 122 (1891).....	3, 37
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015).....	45
<i>Balcaen v. Herschberger</i> , 415 F. Supp. 333 (E.D. Wis. 1976).....	10
<i>The Baltimore</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 377 (1869).....	46
<i>Bartle v. Gilman</i> , 18 N.Y. 260 (1858).....	39
<i>Basevi v. Edward O’Toole Co.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 41 (S.D.N.Y. 1939).....	10, 39

<i>BASF Corp. v. Old World Trading Co.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 528 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	45
<i>Blunt v. Patten</i> , 3 F. Cas. 763 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1828).....	5, 7
<i>Bullinger v. Mackey</i> , 4 F. Cas. 648 (C.C.E.D.N.Y. 1877).....	5, 11, 40
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992).....	31
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	43
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	21, 42
<i>In re Costs in Civil Cases</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1058 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1852).....	7
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016).....	25, 31
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1851).....	10, 23, 45
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	18, 46
<i>Emerson v. Nat’l Cylinder Gas Co.</i> , 251 F.2d 152 (1st Cir. 1958).....	45

<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	18, 43
<i>Ferrett v. Atwill</i> , 8 F. Cas. 1161 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1846).....	5, 8
<i>Flanders v. Tweed</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 450 (1872).....	45
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	18, 31, 35, 42, 45, 47
<i>Goldman-Morgen, Inc. v. Dan Brechner &amp; Co.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 382 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	10
<i>Gravat v. Attwood</i> , 21 L. J. (N.S.), Q.B. 215 (1852).....	37
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	40, 43
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	21, 45
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	42
<i>Hathaway v. Roach</i> , 11 F. Cas. 818 (C.C.D. Mass. 1846).....	4, 5
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	31
<i>Hildebrand v. Steck Mfg. Co.</i> , 292 F. App'x 921 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	45



<i>Hyde v. Mayor of Manchester</i> , 12 C.B. 474 (1852).....	37
<i>Indep. Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	31
<i>Irwine v. Reddish</i> , 5 B. & Ald. 796 (1822).....	36
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	44
<i>Jamieson v. Trevelyan</i> , 24 Law Tim. Rep. 222 (1855).....	3, 17, 36, 37
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016).....	19, 46, 47
<i>Linn v. Clow</i> , 1857 WL 6360 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1857) .....	6, 38
<i>Lumb v. Simpson</i> , 4 Ex. 85 (1849) .....	37
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	45
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	35
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Entm't, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3420603 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2011).....	46
<i>May v. Selby</i> , 4 Man. & G. 142 (1842).....	38

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	43
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855).....	44
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	44
<i>Nightingale Home Healthcare, Inc. v. Anodyne Therapy, LLC</i> , 626 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>NLFC, Inc. v. Devcom Mid-Am., Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 751 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	11
<i>Northcross v. Board of Educ. of Memphis City Sch.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	31
<i>Oelrichs v. Spain</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 211 (1872).....	44
<i>Official Aviation Guide Co. v. Am. Aviation Assocs.</i> , 162 F.2d 541 (7th Cir. 1947).....	10, 40
<i>Omerod v. Thompson</i> , 16 M. & W. 860 (1847) .....	38
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1746484 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2015) .....	47
<i>PETA v. Doughney</i> , 263 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2001).....	45

<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	49
<i>Pinkham v. Camex, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 292 (8th Cir. 1996).....	11, 16, 32, 33, 48
<i>Popeil Bros. v. Schick Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1975).....	45
<i>Pringle v. Adams</i> , 2014 WL 3706826 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2014).....	47
<i>Rensselaer &amp; Saratoga R.R. v. Davis</i> , 55 N.Y. 145 (1873).....	6, 38
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983).....	31
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	21
<i>SCA Hygiene Prod. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prod., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	43, 46
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	40
<i>Severn v. Olive</i> , 3 Brod. & B. 71 (1821) .....	4, 38
<i>Small v. Batho</i> , 21 L.J. (N.S.), Q. B. 254 (1852).....	37
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	3, 9

<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	44
<i>Stevens &amp; Cagger v. Adams</i> , 23 Wend. 57 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1840).....	6, 38
<i>Stevens Linen Assocs., Inc. v. Mastercraft Corp.</i> , 1981 WL 1426 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 1981).....	11
<i>Summit Tech., Inc. v. Nidek Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Entm't Distrib.</i> , 429 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12, 16, 26, 33, 48
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	43
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	40
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	43
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	43
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 342 (1842).....	43

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 504(b)(1)(A) .....	24
10 U.S.C. § 2409(c)(1).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 363(n).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 1464(d)(1)(B)(vii).....	24
12 U.S.C. § 1786(p).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(6).....	24
17 U.S.C. § 505 .....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 911(f).....	40
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1821 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1920 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 4001(g).....	40
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....	24
30 U.S.C. § 938(c) .....	24, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1367(c) .....	24, 27
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d(e)(9) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	25, 26, 27, 29, 43, 44
47 U.S.C. § 553(c)(2)(C).....	40

47 U.S.C. § 605(e)(3)(B)(iii) .....	40
8 Anne c. 19 (1710) .....	2, 36
5 & 6 Vict., ch. 45 (1842) .....	2, 36
8 & 9 Vict., ch. 18 (1845) .....	3, 36
11 Geo. 2, ch. 19 (1736) .....	36
12 & 13 Vict. ch. 106 (1849) .....	3, 36
17 Car. II, ch. 7 (1665).....	3, 36
Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 .....	4, 40
Act of 1870, ch. 230, 16 Stat. 198.....	10
Act of Feb. 3, 1831, ch. 16, 4 Stat. 436 .....	7, 41
Act of Feb. 15, 1819, ch. 19, 3 Stat. 481 .....	7
Act of Feb. 26, 1853, ch. 80, 10 Stat. 161 .....	9, 39
Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124 .....	7
I Laws of the State of Maine, ch. LIX (1821) .....	7
Pub. L. No. 60-349, 35 Stat. 1075 (1909).....	10
Pub. L. No. 94-559, 90 Stat. 2641 (1976).....	26
Revised Statutes of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, ch. 121 (1836) .....	5, 7, 39

Revised Statutes of New York, ch. X, tit. I (1846–1848) .....	5, 17, 38, 39
Revised Statutes of New York, ch. X, tit. III (1846–1848) .....	6
Revised Statutes of the State of Michigan, ch. 1 (1837) .....	5
Revised Statutes of the State of Michigan, ch. 2 (1837) .....	5
Revised Statutes of the State of Missouri, ch. 35 (1844–1845) .....	5, 6
Revised Statutes of the State of Wisconsin, ch. 131 (1849) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
10 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Civ.</i> § 2665 (3d ed. April 2018).....	2, 23, 24
10 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Civ.</i> § 2666 (3d ed. April 2018).....	6
Br. for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v.</i> <i>Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) (No. 05-18) (Feb. 21, 2006).....	31
<i>Compact Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1994) .....	22

Cong. Globe App., 32d Cong., 2d Sess. app. 207 (1853) .....	8
Eli M. Noam, <i>Media Ownership and Concentration in America</i> (2009).....	5
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	40
H.R. Journal, 14th Cong., 2d Sess. 175 (1816).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 2222, 60th Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (1909).....	7, 18, 41
John Gray, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Costs in Actions &amp; Other Proceedings in the Courts of Common Law at Westminster</i> (1853).....	3, 4, 17, 38
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	22
<i>Webster's Second New International Dictionary</i> (1943).....	22, 34
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) .....	28, 29
